1. General information ......................................1
2. Type coding, overview ..................................2
3. Available version, main data ........................4
3.1 Connection blocks and end plates .....................................4
3.2 Add-on spool valves ..........................................................8
4. Characteristic data ......................................14
4.1 General and hydraulic ......................................................14
4.2 Curves ..............................................................................15

D 7700-2  page 2
;;<<==>>??@@AA BB CCDD EE FF GG HH II JJ KK
2. Type coding, overview
Order coding example: (for additional examples, see also sect. 6)
D 7700-2  page 3
HH Types of actuation (see table 20 and 21, sect. 3.2.1)
/E0A (1) Manual actuation (prepared for retrofitting
of an actuation solenoid)
(1 = without hand lever)
/C (1) Detent (stepless)
/E0AC, EAC Electrical detent
(with/without manual actuation)
/E Electro-hydraulic actuation
/EA (1) Electro-hydraulic and manual actuation
/HA (1) Hydraulic actuation and manual actuation
/HEA Hydraulic, electro-hydraulic and manual
actuation
/... Suffix WA Integrated travel indicator
U Integrated stroke monitoring
T Manual emergency actuation
TH Manual emergency actuation
with pushbutton
B Solenoid with quarter-turn type plug
S Seaworthy version
VCHO, Contact switch detecting
VCHC the spool elevation
II Ancillary blocks (acc. to table 19 in sect. 3.2), in combination
with codings A ofDD
Port size:
/2.. = G 3/8 (ISO 228/1) (BSPP)
/3.. = G 1/2 (ISO 228/1) (BSPP)
/UNF 2.. = 3/4-16 UNF-2B (SAE-8)
/2, /3, /UNF 2 Ancillary blocks without additional
functions
/2 AS.. BS.., Ancillary blocks with shock valves at A
/UNF 2 AS.. BS.. and B (routed to the opposing side), with
pressure specification (bar)
/2 AN.. BN.., Ancillary blocks with shock and suction
/UNF 2 AN.. BN.. valves at A and B, with pressure specifica-
tion (bar)
/2 AL.. BL.., Ancillary blocks with over-center valves
/UNF 2 AL.. BL.. at A and B, with pressure specification
(bar)
/2 DRH, Ancillary blocks with releasable check
/UNF 2 DRH valves
/32 DFA, /32 DFB Ancillary blocks for regenerative circuitry
/3 AVT, /3 BVT Stop valve at A or B with emergency drain
valve
15a Intermediate plates (conf. table 19 a)
/ZSS, /ZVV Intermediate plates with bypass valves
/ZDR, /ZDS Short-circuit valve between A and B
/ZAL.. BL.. Intermediate plates with over-center valves at
A and B, with pressure specification (bar)
/Z 2 A(B).. Intermediate plate with additional port
/ZDRH Intermediate plate with releasable check
valves
/Z 40 Spacer plate
JJ End plate (see table 11, sect. 3.1.5)
E 1 With T-port for control oil return externally to
the tank (basic type)
E 2 Like E 1, with additional port Y for connection
to the LS-port of a further, separately located
PSV spool valve (total number of the sequen-
tial add-on valves 10, see note sect. 7.1)
E 4 Like E 1, however without T-port, internal
control oil return, max. pressure 10 bar!
E 5 Like E 2, however without T-port (as E 4)
E 17 ... E 20 Variations, see table 11 in sect. 3.1.5
E 17 UNF ... Like E 17 or E 20, port thread 3/4-16 UNF-2B
... E 20 UNF (SAE-8) conf. SAE J 514
(for port size see sect. 5.2)
KK Nom. solenoid voltage
G 12 12 V DC, connection conf. EN 175 301-803 A

PSL 3 U
PSL UNF 2 U
Order example: PSL 3 . 1Z/D300 - 2 - ... - E 1 - G 24
Table 2:  Coding for additional elements (for notes and descriptions, see sect. 6.1 a)
Table 3: Nom. voltage for electrical functions (table 20) and all solenoid actuated functions of the
valve bank, for further data see position 4.3 and 4.5
PSL 3../D..-2
PSL UNF 2../D..-2
PSL ...G...-2
G 12 X 12
G 24 X 24
G 24 C 4 X 24 C 4
AMP 24 H 4
12 V DC
24 V DC
24 V DC
24 V DC
Description
Standard, integrated 3-way flow controller
Automatic reduction of the idle pump circu-
lation pressure by means of a by-pass valve.
With solenoid actuation: Qpu ≥ 60 lpm
PSL 3 U../..-2
PSL UNF 2 U../..-2
Coding
Standard, version with connection conf. EN 175 301-803 A with
(G ..)  or without (X ..)  plug
Version with connection conf. EN 175 301-803 C with (G ..)  or
without (X ..)  plug
Version with connection for AMP Junior Timer, 4-pin at electrical
actuation (table 20), all other solenoid actuated functions are 2-pin
Note: - Coding G 24 C (X 24 C) only available for actuations without E, EA, HEA (table 20)
manual emergency actuation
- type coding AMP 24, not available for functional cut-off (table 17)
D 7700-2  page 5
3.1.2 Connection blocks for variable displacement pump systems / constant  pressure system or for a second and all other
separately parallel connected directional spool valve banks type PSV
Coding for features within the LS-signal duct for the damping of
pump flow controllers (for notes and explanation, see sect. 6.1)
Additional features only suitable where variable displacement
pumps are used (limitation of the control oil flow)
Coding Description
S
Standard, without additional clement
With integrated combination of orifice, check valve,
pre-load valve
(pre-load pressure approx. 25 bar);
like standard element of type PSL
no
coding
B
Flow pattern symbols  (see also sect. 3.1.4)
Nom. voltage, see table 3
sect. 3.1.1
With orifice Ø 0.8 mm within LS-duct
(to limit control oil flow)
B 4
B 5
B 6
B 7
With orifice Ø 0.4 mm, 0.5 mm, 0.6 mm, 0.7 mm
in the LS-gallery
G Restrictor-check valve (without pre-load valve),
increased throttling
W Like S, but with increased throttling
Table 5:
Order example: PSV 3 .1 Z/D300 - 2 -...- E 1 - G 24
PSV ...B...-2PSV ...S...-2
PSV ...W...-2
PSV 3..-2
PSV UNF 2..-2
PSV 3../D..-2
PSV UNF 2../D..-2
PSV ...G...-2
Table 4:  Basic type and port size
Coding Port P and R conf.
ISO 228/1 (BSPP) or
SAE J 514
Max. pump
delivery flow
(lpm)
G 1/2
3/4-16 UNF-2B (SAE-8)
approx. 80
PSV 3
PSV UNF 2
D 7700-2  page 6
Table 8: Coding for control oil supply (for symbol, see sect. 3.1.1
and 3.1.2)
Coding Description
no coding
1
2
Without pressure reducing valve for actuation
E0A or C acc. to sect. 3.2 table 17 or in the case
of external control oil supply (20...40 bar) for
other actuations
With integrated pressure reducing valve for inter-
nal control oil supply for actuations HA... and
E(EA).. or as pick-up for other control valves
(max. permissible control oil flow approx. 2 lpm)
Control pressure:
Coding 1: approx. 20 bar  (+ return pressure at R)
Coding 2: approx. 40 bar  (+ return pressure at R)
Coding Description
Prepared for retrofitting
With type EM 21 DSE, idle pump circulation if
valve is de-energized (emergency stop)
Like Z, but with lead sealed wing screw for emer-
gency operation
no coding
Z
V
ZM
With type EM 21 DE, idle pump circulation if
valve is energized
Table 9: Arbitrary idle pump circulation of all consumers by
means of 2/2-way solenoid valve acc. to D 7490/1 E
Note: To limit the control oil flow, when using the idle pump
circulation with type PSV an additional element coding
S, W, G or B 4, B 5, B 6 acc. to table 5 is required.
Attention: Observe note in sect. 6.1 a when using the valves for an
emergency stop function!
3.1.3 Additional elements for the connection blocks
Order examples:
Coding Description
Flow pattern symbols
Table 10: Tool adjustable pressure limiting valve for the main
pressure.
Adjustable from 50 up to 420 bar, after loosening the
lock-nut (for symbol, see sect. 3.1.1 and 3.1.2).
PSL 3.1./D..-2 PSV 3.1./D..-2 PSL 3 U../...-2 PSV 3 -2
PSL UNF 2.1./D..-2 PSV UNF 2.1./D..-2 PSL UNF 2 U../...-2 PSV UNF 2 -2
PSL(V).. Z(ZM) PSL(V)..V
PSL 3.   1 Z /D 380 - 2 -...- E 1 - G 24
PSV 3 S 1 Z /D 350 - 2 -...- E 1 - G 24
PSL 3 U 2 V /    320 - 2 -...- E 4 - G 24
/D...
/...
Version without pressure limiting valve (only type
PSV)
With piloted pressure limiting valve at type PSL
and PSV (pressure specification in bar)
Piloted pressure limiting valve at type PSL ...  U
Pressure reducing valve
no coding
D 7700-2  page 7
3.1.5 End plates
Order example: PSL 31 Z /D380 - 2 - ... - E 1 - G 24
Table 11: End plates
external
port T
(separate
return pipe
to the tank)
internal
control
oil return
gallery
End plate Ports
Standard end plate
With additional inlet port Y e.g. for connecting the LS-control pipe
of a subsequent PSV spool valve bank.
Like E 1/E 4, but with additional port P and R
Like E 2/E 5, but with additional port P and R
Order coding of an end plate
as separate part (example):  SL 2 - E 1
Description
Flow pattern symbols
E 4 E 5E 1 E 2 E 17 E 18
E 17 UNF E 18 UNF
E 19 E 20
E 19 UNF E 20 UNF
ISO 228/1 (BSPP) :
T, Y = G 1/8
P and R = G 3/8
SAE J 514 (E.. UNF):
T, Y = 7/16-20 UNF-2B
(SAE-4)
P and R = 3/4-16 UNF-2B
(SAE-8)
E 1 E 4
E 2 E 5
E 17 E 19
E 17 UNF E 19 UNF
E 18 E 20
E 18 UNF E 20 UNF
Note: The internal control oil return gallery is to be used only in systems where the return pressure is below 10 bar
Coding Brief description
ZPL 32
ZPL 52
Adapter plate from prop.
directional spool valve bank
size 3 (acc. to D 7700-3) to
size 2.
Adapter plate from prop.
directional spool valve bank
size 5 (acc. to D 7700-5) to
size 2.
3.1.4 Adapter plates
Order examples: PSL 41/D250-3 - 42 H 80/63 /EA
- ZPL 32
- A 2 L 25/16 /EA/2 - E 4 - G 24
Symbol
D 7700-2  page 8
Order coding for indiv. valve section (example):
Directional spool valve
SL 2 - A 2 J 25/40 F 2/EA/2-G 24
Valve spools (alone)
SL 2 - J 25/40
Note:
Size specification SL 2 is mandatory!
The valve spools are subsequently interchangeable, e.g. if a different flow rating than initially planned becomes necessary (see sect. 6.3.4)
Page 9:
Table 17 and 18
Ancillary blocks
Table 19
Order example:     PSV 31/D380 - 2 -A 2 L 25/40 A 300 F 1 /EA /2 - E 1 - G 24
Table 16
Table 15
Table 14
3.2 Add-on spool valves
3.2.1 Directional spool valve
Table 13: Directional spool valve, basic unit
Coding Features, description
A 2
Standard, with inflow controller, for simultaneous load compensated moving of several consumers (3/3-, 4/3-way spool
valve, standard type, control pressure approx. 6 bar)
A 1
Without inflow controller intended for singly / successively actuated functions. Additional functions on the consumer
side are not possible. For the max. consumer flow of the indiv. consumer, see table 15, sect. 6.1 b)
A 5
With inflow controller (for symbol, see code No 2) but with reinforced spring at the 2-way flow controller (control
pressure approx. 9 bar). Only usable in conjunction with connection block type PSL.H./... or type PSV with variable
displacement pump / constant pressure system. For note, see sect. 6.1 a.
A 8
4/3-way directional spool valve, utilized as pre-selector (also, see symbol page 12). This version is only recommended
with flow coding L or H and max. flow. Only usable in combination with connection block type PSL.H../... or type PSV with
variable displacement pump / constant pressure system.
With inflow controller (for symbol, see coding 2) but with reinforced spring at the 2-way flow controller (control pressure
approx. 13 bar). Only usable in conjunction with connection block type PSV and variable displacement
pump / constant pressure system. For note, see sect. 6.1 b
A 7
Like A 2, A 5, A 7; but with check valve function (spool valve = slight leakage), see also sect. 6.1 b
AR 2
AR 5
AR 7
D 7700-2  page 9
The flow ratings for the consumer ports A and B can be
selected freely, e.g. 25/40, 6/16. Thereby enabling optimal

controllernomB,A p2.0QQ D××»
D 7700-2  page 10
Order example:
PSL 31 Z/D300 - 2 - A 2 H 16/16 /EA /2 AS 220 BS 220 - E 4 - G 24
Valve section suited for
mounting of an ancillary block
Ancillary blocks
Table 19: Ancillary blocks
Coding
/2
/UNF 2
/3
/2 AS... BS...
/UNF 2 AS... BS...
/2 AN.. BN..
/UNF 2 AN... BN...
/2 DRH
/UNF 2 DRH
/32 DFA
/32 DFB
/3 AVT
/3 BVT
/2 AL-0-... BL-0...
/UNF 2 AL-0-... BL-0...
/2 ALX-0-... BLX-0 ...
/UNF 2 ALX-0-... BLX-0-...
Brief description
Without additional functions
With shock valves at A and B (routed to
the opposing side), with pressure
specification (bar)
With shock and suction valves at A and
B, with pressure specification (bar)
With double check valve, opening
pressure:
0.4 pA,B + 3 bar
With regenerative circuit functionality
to spool side A (type /32 DFA) or spool
side B (type /32 DFB)
Attention: Not suited when pulling
loads are anticipated!
Stop valve type EM 22 V acc. to
D 7490/1 at A or B with emergency
function
Note: The manual emergency actuati-
on can be only activated below
100 bar!
With over-center valves at A and B, with
pressure specification (bar);
For more details, see D 7918 type LHT 2.
Attention:
- Observe Qmax of the over-center valve!
- Type /...2 ALX ... BLX ...
Pressure adjustment by means of
washers
- Type / ..  2 AL ...  BL can be combined
only with intermediate plates (coding
ZPL ..  acc. to table 19 a) and actuati-
on suffix ..  WA or U can be combined
-A 8 - 250
Pressure setting
Recommended flow (lpm) / Release ratio
Coding 1:8 A 8 B 8 C 8 D 8 E 8
1:4 A 4 B 4 C 4 D 4 E 4
lpm 28 14 10 6 3
/UNF 2 AN...
/UNF 2 BN...
With shock and suction valves at A or B,
with pressure specification (bar)
Symbols
Port size:  /2.. = G 3/8 (ISO 228/1) (BSPP), /3.. = G 1/2 (ISO 228/1) (BSPP), /UNF 2.. = 3/4-16 UNF-2B (SAE-8)
/ZSS /ZVV
/ZDS /ZDR